## Change of Name.

## CHAPTER 31.

## STICKNEY-OJATA.

AN ACT to Change the Name of the Town of Stickney to that of Ojata in Grand Forks County, Dakota Territory.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. OJATA.] That the town of Stickney as laid out by John J. Cavanaugh, and situated upon the Grand Forks extension of the St. P. M. & M. R. R., in Grand Forks county, Territory of Dakota, be and the same is hereby changed to Ojata, and that the plat of said town of Stickney as recorded and upon file in the office of the register of deeds, within and for said county of Grand Forks, is authorized to be changed by the register of deeds for said county to conform to said name of Ojata.
- § 2. This act shall not affect any transfer of town lots in said town of Stickney prior to the passage and approval of this act.
- § 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Endorsed.—Received at Executive Office, February 26, at 6:00 p. m.

## Note by the Secretary of the Territory.

The foregoing act having been presented to the Governor of the Territory for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the Council of the Legislative Assembly in which it originated, within the time prescribed by the Organic Act, has become a law without his approval.

GEO. H. HAND, Secretary of the Territory.